
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Standards 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  21 June 2021 Contact:  Karen Strahan 01392 382264 

Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 
 
A virtual meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2021, previously 
circulated.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 STANDING ITEMS 
 

4 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/12) on Co-opted Members’ attendance at 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings, monitoring 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework, attached.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

5 Customer Feedback Monitoring Report (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support on Customer 
Feedback for the Financial Year 2020-21 (1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021), 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6 Local Determination of Complaints  
 

 County Solicitor to report on complaints or allegations of a breach of the Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct received since the last meeting, if any.  
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  
NIL 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports cont
[...]
site  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 

 

CSO/21/12 
Standards Committee  

29 June 2021   
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING    

 
Report of the County Solicitor 
 
Recommendation:  that the report be noted. 

 
1.        The Standards Committee agreed previously that the independent, co-opted, 

members of the Committee should attend meetings of the Council, the Cabinet 
and Committees on an ad-hoc basis to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework, in line with the agreed protocol. 
 

2.       Members have, since the report to the previous meeting, attended the following 
meetings virtually and their views/feedback are summarised below.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
3.        The table below summarises feedback received from Members on a number of 

general issues common to all meetings.  
 
 

Observations: 
 

1 = Very Poor and 5 = Very Good 

1 2 3 4 5 

Punctuality and 
Attendance of Members 

      

Appearance and 
presentation 

     

Speeches: clear, relevant, 
understandable, audio 
levels, use of microphones 
etc., 

     

Use of appropriate 
language 

     

Members’ Conduct & 
Behaviour 

     

Clear identification and 
declaration of interests 
(where so declared 

     

Meeting Date Co-opted 
Member/Observer 

Public Rights of Way  11/03/2021  Mrs Mayes  

Health & Adult Care Scrutiny 18/03/2021 Mrs Saltmarsh  

Devon Pension Board  26/04/2021  Mr Hipkin  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Effective 
Chairmanship/conduct of 
meeting 

     

Adherence to Agenda      

Listening and responding 
to advice (from Officers) 

     

 
 
4.       While there were a number of other issues raised by co-opted members in their 

observations, as set out below, there were no reports of any specific actions or 
behaviors that might be felt to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code or 
warranted further action. 

 

 All very clear and helpful guidance as to which page of the pack attendees 
should be consulting. 

 Clear speeches and explanations from the Officers, helpful display of various 
maps. 

 All those speaking should be visible as they do so. 

 A controversial item and large number of public speakers with many 
opposed to the proposals. The majority abided by the timescales set for 
public speaking and their contributions were easy to hear and they had all 
just about mastered the technology.  

 It was good that minutes of such meetings were put on the website very 
shortly after the event so that members of the public can be kept informed. 

 Whilst the item was causing concern and anxiety, it was good to see the 
public taking part, even though meetings were being run virtually. 

 The meeting overran but it was hard to see how it could have been kept to 
the timetable, so there is a question of whether meetings should be 
scheduled more frequently or for a longer time.   

 Being virtual it is possible for attendees to dip in and out and no one would 
know (unfortunate when someone fails to exit properly and their absence is 
clear for all to see). 

 Meeting was very well chaired (Pension Board) – a wide range of questions 
asked, some quite technical and officers were well prepared. 

 Gratifying to see that Members had prepared thoroughly for the meeting. 
 
5.       This Report has no specific equality, sustainability, legal or public health 

implications that have not already been assessed and appropriate safeguards 
and/or actions taken or included within the detailed policies or practices or 
requirements relating to the conduct of meetings, to safeguard the Council's 
position.  

                                                                        JAN SHADBOLT                 
 

[Electoral Divisions:  All] 
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
Contact for Enquiries:  K Strahan   
Tel No:  01392 382264      Room: G31  
Background Paper                           Date                      File Reference 
Nil 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1 
 

Standards Committee 
                  July 2021 

 
Customer Feedback Monitoring Report for Financial Year 2020-21  
1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 
 
1. Purpose and Context  
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the Standards Committee on the volumes and themes for all 

types of customer feedback (Complaints, Representations and Compliments), letters from 
Members of Parliament (MP Enquiries) and complaints being dealt with by the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about Devon County Council (DCC). In addition, it 
provides information regarding overall response times and issues arising from upheld complaints. 
Finally, the report provides complaint summaries, findings and recommendations on those 
complaints upheld by the LGSCO in 2020-21.   
 

1.2 Between 31st March and 29th June 2020 due to the Covid 19 pandemic and in line with LGSCO 
guidance issued during that period, DCC only accepted complaints that raised high risk or 
safeguarding matters. Stemming from this and due to the need for operational staff to be 
redeployed to help with DCC’s Pandemic response phase, compliment data is not available for this 
reporting period. This will however be made available in future reports.  
 

1.3 All data reported is for the financial year 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 (2020-21), which is split 
into four quarters: April to June (Q1), July to September (Q2), October to December (Q3) and 
January to March (Q4).       

 
2. Activity overview 

 
2.1 Please see Appendix 1 – Table 1 for a summary of customer feedback activity for 2020-21. Please 

note that “Stage 1 Complaints” refers to any complaint dealt with locally by the service. 
“Stage 2 Complaints” refers to any Childrens Social Work complaint escalated to Stage 2, within 
the Childrens Statutory Complaints Procedure. “Complaints LGSCO” refers to any complaint 
received by DCC from the LGSCO. 
 

3. Stage 1 complaints 
 
3.1 The number of Stage 1 complaints continued to increase after Q1 through 2020-21 and this 

reflects the fact that both the LGSCO and DCC’s Customer Relations Team (CRT) were closed for 
all feedback bar those items that raised either high risk or safeguarding matters. Please see 
Appendix 1 – Table 2 for a breakdown of the number of complaints received by directorate.   
 

3.2 The number of complaints received is not in itself a reliable indicator of performance. Volume of 
complaints should be considered alongside the percentage upheld and our willingness to put 
things right when things go wrong.  
 

3.3 Performance in relation to response times in Q1 was 55%. Front line service response times were 
particularly affected in Q1, and this may be attributable in part to DCC’s Pandemic response 
phase.  

 
3.4 Performance in relation to response times in Q2 was 87%; this evidences a clear upward trend in 

response times in comparison to Q1. Q3 yielded the highest response rate of 89%. The average 
response rate for 2020-21 was 76%. Given the challenges faced by DCC in 2020-21 this is 
acceptable; however, we would hope to see an improvement on this in 2021-22. Please see 
Appendix 1 – Table 3 for a breakdown of response rates by directorate.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2 
 

3.5 For reasons already highlighted, some of the activity described below did not take place to support 
services with complaint handling in 2020-21, however as we move into 2021-22 normal activity is 
resuming in a virtual environment:   

 

• Regular complaint handling workshops with staff  

• CRT attendance at service team meetings to discuss learning from complaints. 

• Specific case reminders to staff from the CRT 

• Escalation to Senior Managers if responses are not forthcoming 

• Messages about response times are included in quarterly reports where provided 

• Learning events facilitated by the CRT for complex complaints 

• Where rudeness/attitude of staff has been cited by a complainant the CRT highlight this with the 
relevant service manager to identify learning points and any training requirements. 

 
3.6 In Q1 services upheld or partially upheld 15% of Stage 1 complaints, this rate increased through 

2020-21 to 35% in Q4. The average uphold rate was 30% in 2020-21. Please see A
[...]
 Q3 and Q4 
2020-21.   
   

5. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaints 
 
5.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) investigate complaints about 

councils, adult social care providers, including care homes and agencies, and some other 
organisations providing local public services. They assess for fault and make findings in relation to 
maladministration of process and subsequent injustice to the customer. The Council is required by 
law to cooperate with the Ombudsman’s investigations and provide the requested information 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3 
 

within given timeframes. The Customer Relations Team coordinates all communication between 
the LGSCO and the Council. 

 
5.2 As stated in 1.2 above the LGSCO made the decision to close in Q1 as a direct result of the 

Pandemic. Therefore, we observed a natural decline in the numbers of LGSCO complaints 
received in Q1, with just two being received. Once the LGSCO reopened in Q2 we saw an 
increase in the numbers of complaints, with a total of 58 being received in 2020-21. Please see 
Appendix 1 – Table 8 for a breakdown of LGSCO complaints received by directorate. 

 
5.3 18% of LGSCO complaints were upheld in 2020-21; this is below the trend in previous reported 

years. 68% of the 58 LGSCO complaints received were closed by the LGSCO after initial inquiries. 
However, neither the volume nor the percentage of upheld complaints are high, and this reflects 
that while customers may not agree with DCC’s decisions, scrutiny by the LGSCO evidences that 
DCC are generally following due policy and process. Please see Appendix 1 – Table 9 for a 
breakdown of LGSCO outcomes for 2020-21. 

 
5.4 All LGSCO final decisions can be viewed on the LGSCO website – www.lgo.org.uk    
 
5.5 The Council has been required to pay financial remedies totalling £6,250 to complainants as a 

result of recommendations made by the Ombudsman in 2020-21. Please see Appendix 2 for the 
complaint summaries, findings, and recommendations made by the LGSCO, in relation to the 
complaints they upheld.   

 
6. MP Enquiries 
 
6.1 DCC received a low number of MP enquiries in Q1. This is line with all feedback activity for Q1 

2020-21. Q2 saw the highest number of MP enquiries being received by DCC for the year, with a 
total of 143. The total number of MP Enquiries received in 2020-21 was 432.  Please see Appendix 
1 Table 10 for a breakdown MP Enquiries by directorate.  
   

6.2 All MP Enquiries should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. MP Enquiry response 
performance averaged at 55% in time for 2020-21. Q3 saw 199 responses to MP enquiries being 
made with a response rate of 40% in time. Clearly the Pandemic had an impact on services being 
able to respond to all enquiries in a timely manner and this is to be expected. As we move forward 
into 2021-22, we hope to see an improvement in these response times.  Please see Appendix 1- 
Table 11 for a breakdown of MP Enquiry response times by directorate.   

 
7. Representations 
 
7.1 A representation is a comment or concern that is not intended or eligible to be a formal complaint 

but requires a formal response. 
 
7.2 DCC received a total number of 203 representations in 2020-21. This is within the normal range. 

Q1 saw Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (CoPHEP) receiving the highest 
number of representations with a total of 77.  Please see Appendix 1 – Table 12 for a breakdown 
of the representations received by directorate in 2020-21.   

 
7.3 All Representations should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. The overall 

representation response rate for 2020-21 was 90% in time and this should be celebrated. Please 
see Appendix 1 – Table 13 for a breakdown of representation response times by directorate.  

 
Helen Wyatt 

Strategic Customer Relations Manager 
June 2021 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


 
 

4 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Table 1 
 

Custo
[...]
d Waste 26 100% 6 100% 7 71% 2 50% 41 93%

Organisational Change 1 100% 1 100% 2 100%

Grand Total 76 100% 23 87% 26 74% 27 74% 152 89%

YTD 

Representation response times 2020-21

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

8 
 

Appendix 2 
 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Recommendations 
Complaints with Maladministration and Injustice 2020-21  
 

LGSCO Ref   LGSCO Category   Complaint Summary  Final Decision Recommendations   

 19020560 Children’s Social Work    Miss B complains the Council failed to 
implement a child protection plan put in 
place when her son, who is now 15, was 
a baby. She considers the Council has 
not provided adequate support to her.  
 
She further complains about the way the 
Council has considered her complaints 
and the remedy provided. 
 
She says it has had an adverse impact 
on her and her son’s mental health and 
she has suffered financially by not 
receiving the benefits to which they were 
entitled. There was fault which caused 
injustice to Miss B.   

The fault in the complaint handling was due 
to the complainant raising ongoing 
concerns about the support and 
involvement of children’s social care during 
the investigation of an existing complaint, 
and this not being identified as a new 
complaint for investigation.   
 

That meant that by the time the review panel 
was held in March 2019 there was no factual 
information about what had happened over 
the last year, and the new complaint had 
been overlooked.  
 
The Ombudsman considered the offer by 
the Council of £300 a suitable remedy for 
the failure to capture the new complaint. 

 
The other fault was a failure to appropriately 
remedy issues, beyond an apology, that had 
been upheld at both Stage 2 and Stage 3; 
these related to a lack of support from social 
care, and the detrimental effect of this on the 
complainant and her son.  
 
The Ombudsman considered that it was not 
possible to draw any firm conclusions on 
what should have happened but tha
[...]
ained the Council did not 
properly consider the Armed Forces 
Covenant when it decided his request for 
a disabled parking bay. Mr X believes this 
may have deprived him of a disabled 
parking bay, causing inconvenience 
when he holds meetings for other 
disabled people. 
 

Mr X complained over the phone to the 
Council about its decision in November. 
From the evidence the Ombudsman saw, 
during this call, Mr X said the Council had 
not conformed to a ‘military charter’. The 
Council wrote to Mr X in December to 
confirm he did not meet the eligibility criteria 
for the marking of a disabled parking bay 
and the Council had closed his application. It 
did not address the ‘military charter’ which 
we understand to be the Armed Forces 
Covenant.  
 
The Ombudsman found fault with the 
Council for its failure to consider the Armed 
Forces Covenant when deciding Mr X’s 
original application. This fault caused Mr X 
an injustice as he was denied the 
opportunity to have his application properly 
considered. 
 
The Council was unaware of the Covenant 
and the effect it might have on its decision 
about Mr X’s application. I am not saying the 
Council should approve Mr X’s application. 
However, it should properly consider 
whether Mr X’s circumstances, mean he 
should be offered special treatment. The 
Council’s final decision may be the same. I 
cannot question this if it has been properly 
reached. As a result, the Council agreed to 
the Ombudsman’s recommendation. 
 

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

17 
 

1. Reconsider Mr X’s disabled parking bay 
application, taking account of his veteran 
status and considering the Armed Forces 
Covenant.  
 
2. Ensure that all Council staff are made 
aware of the Armed Forces Covenant and 
informed of how they may need to consider 
it as part of their role at the Council. 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5




	Agenda
	4 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring
	5 Customer Feedback Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

29/06/21 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

29 June 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Trail BEM (Chair) M Asvachin, J Bailey, P Maskell, L Samuel 
and C Slade  

 

Sir Simon Day, I Hipkin, R Hodgins, A Mayes, R Saltmarsh 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors A Connett and P Henderson 

 
 

* 1   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

* 2   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 3   Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring 
 
The Committee received the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/12) 
summarising the feedback from Co-opted Members of this Committee on their 
attendance at recent virtual meetings of Committees since the previous 
meeting, monitoring compliance by Members and Officers with the Council’s 
ethical governance framework. 
 
A number of positive comments had been made relating to clear explanations 
from Officers, a controversial item being handled well, that it was good to see 
the public taking part, fast publication of the minutes and good preparation by 
Members for the meeting. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that there had been no areas of 
significant concern or any indication of actions or behaviours that might be felt 
to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code.  
 

* 4   Customer Feedback Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Strategic Customer Relations 
Manager on the volumes and themes for all types of customer feedback 
(Complaints, Representations and Compliments), letters from Members of 
Parliament (MP Enquiries) and complaints being dealt with by the Local 



2 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
29/06/21 

 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about Devon County 
Council (DCC)for the financial year 2020-21 (1st April 2020 to 31st March 
2021). 
 
It also provided information regarding overall response times and issues 
arising from upheld complaints.  
 
Finally, the Report provided complaint summaries, findings and 
recommendations on those complaints upheld by the LGSCO in 2020-21.  
 
Members noted that between the 31st March and 29th June 2020 due to the 
Covid 19 pandemic and in line with LGSCO guidance issued at that time, the 
Council had only accepted complaints that raised high risk or safeguarding 
matters. However, all complaint correspondence was still logged and dealt 
with through service areas. Stemming from this, compliment data was not 
available for the reporting period, but it would be included in future reports. 
 
Appendix 1 – Table 1 contained a summary of customer feedback activity for 
2020-21. Members noted that “Stage 1 Complaints” referred to any complaint 
dealt with locally by the service. “Stage 2 Complaints” referred to any 
Childrens Social Work complaint escalated to Stage 2, within the Childrens 
Statutory Complaints Procedure. “Complaints LGSCO” referred to any 
complaint received by the Council from the LGSCO. It was noted the numbers 
of complaints that escalated to the LGSCO had been low across the whole 
organisation.  
 
The number of Stage 1 complaints continued to increase after Q1 through 
2020-21 and this reflected the fact that both the LGSCO and DCC’s Customer 
Relations Team (CRT) were closed for all feedback, bar those items that 
raised either high risk or safeguarding matters. Appendix 1 – Table 2 provided 
a breakdown of the number of complaints received by directorate.  
 
Members also noted a new project with Childrens Social Care which 
promoted a restorative approach to complaints with a focus on early 
conversations with service users to focus on an early resolution to issues.  
 
Members discussed the future reporting mechanisms for the Committees 
consideration of this data. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the Report be noted; and  
 
(b) that future Reports be brought on an annual basis, reporting on any 
exceptions on a six monthly basis. 
 
 
 
 



3 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

29/06/21 
 

 

* 5   Local Determination of Complaints 
 
The Deputy County Solicitor reported that, since the last meeting, two 
complaints concerning an alleged breach of the Members Code of Conduct 
had been received relating to Councillors ‘failing to treat others with respect’ 
‘acting in a manner that could cause the Council to breach an equalities 
enactment’ and ‘bringing the office but not the Council into disrepute’. 
 
Following an initial assessment of the complaints and consultation with an 
Independent Person appointed by the Council it had been agreed that no 
further action be taken on one complaint on the basis that the Councillor was 
not acting in the capacity of County Councillor so there had been no breach of 
the code to warrant further investigation. In relation to the second complaint, it 
was felt the Councillor had failed to treat others with courtesy and respect, but 
there had been no breach of any equality enactments. Whilst the Councillor 
was repeating a published opinion and did not intend any offence, he agreed 
to apologise. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.39 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

